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1 CL-215 Product Support Publications (PSPs)  
1.1 Hard Copy & Digital 

 

PSP Number Description Revision Revision Date 
Active Temporary 

Revisions 
No. of 

Volumes 
191 Airplane Flight Manual (A/C 1001-1030) 48 Sep 30/16  191/3-1, 191/4 1 

194 Illustrated Parts Catalogue (A/C 1001-1030) 33 July 10/15 25-1, 25-2, 32-5, 32-6,35-1,  
61-1 3 

211 Illustrated Tool & Equipment Manual (All A/C) 18 Jul 10/15  1 
220 Rescue & Firefighting Information (All Piston A/C) 1 Feb 28/10  1 
291 Airplane Flight Manual (A/C 1031-1125) 45 Sep 30/16 291/5-1, 291/6 1 
292 Maintenance Manual (A/C 1001-1125) 15 Jul 10/15 12-13, 20-1, 25-25 7 
293 Wiring Manual (with Schematics) (All Piston A/C) 19 Jul 10/15  3 
294 Illustrated Parts Catalogue (A/C 1031-1125) 15 Jul 10/15 32-9 to 32-13, 32-54, 35-1, 61-1 4 
295 Standard Maintenance Specification (All Piston A/C) 26 Jan 18/11 295/7 1 
296 Nondestructive Testing Manual (All Piston A/C) 2 Oct 31/08  1 
297 Structural Repair Manual (A/C 1001-1125) 17 Jul 10/15 55-4, 55-5 2 
298 Component Maintenance Manual (A/C 1001-1125) 12 Jul 10/15 32 to 54 3 
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2 CL-215T Product Support Publications (PSPs)  
2.1 Hard Copy & Digital 

 

PSP Number Description Revision Revision 
Date 

Active Temporary 
Revisions 

No. of 
Volumes 

320 Crash–Fire‐Rescue Manual (All A/C) 2 Dec 10/07  1 

391 Airplane Flight Manual (1st generation) 37 Sep 30/16 391-13, 391/14, 391/15 1 

391-1 Airplane Flight Manual (2nd generation) 9 Sep 30/16 391-1/3, 391-1/4 1 

392 Maintenance Manual (All A/C) 16 Nov 09/15 27-53 to 27-59 7 

393 Wiring Manual (with Schematics) (All A/C) 14 Nov 09/15  3 

394 Illustrated Parts Catalogue (All A/C) 13 Nov 09/15 61-1, 25-1, 27-1 to 27-5,  
71-1 

5 

395 Standard Maintenance Specification (1st generation) 

9 Sep 13/16 A-1, A-2, APP-II-2, APP-III-
2, APP III-3, B-2, B-3,C-1, 
C-2, HT-4, HT-5  

1 

395-1 Standard Maintenance Specification (2nd generation) NC Oct 29/10 
A-1, A-2, APP-II-1, APP III-1, 
APP-III-2, B-1, C-1, HT-1, 
LLC-1 

1 

396 Nondestructive Testing Manual (All A/C) 3 Jul 06/09  1 

397 Structural Repair Manual (All A/C) 8 Nov 09/15  1 

398 Component Maintenance Manual (All A/C) 6 Nov 09/15  1 
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3 CL-415 Technical Product Support Publications (PSPs)  
3.1 Hard Copy & Digital 

PSP Number Description Revision Revision 
Date 

Active Temporary 
Revisions 

No. of 
Volumes 

420 Crash–Fire‐Rescue Manual (A/C 2001-2990) 1 Jan 14/11  1 

491 Airplane Flight Manual (A/C 2001-2990) 48 Sep 30/16 491/28, 491/29, 491/30 1 

491 Chapter 8 – Unapproved Supplements 6 Jun 17/15  1 

492 Maintenance Manual (A/C 2001-2990) 
25 Dec 18/16 20-4, 27-28, 28-9, 32,-21 

32-22,  
11 

493 Wiring Manual (with Schematics) (A/C 2001-2990) 30 Dec 18/16  14 

494 Illustrated Parts Catalogue (A/C 2001-2990) 22 Dec 18/16 21-5, 35-1, 35-2, 61-3, 71-1 8 

495 Standard Maintenance Specification (A/C 2001-2990) 12 Aug 30/16 5-55 1 

496 Nondestructive Testing Manual (A/C 2001-2990) 5 Jan 31/09  1 

497 Structural Repair Manual (A/C 2001-2990) 15 Dec 18/16  3 

498 Component Maintenance Manual (A/C 2001-2990) 19 Dec 18/16  2 
(PLC) TM-5 Pilot Checklist (CL-415 / CL-415MP) 6 Jun 13/16  1 

FCOM Flight Crew Operating Manual (CL-415 / CL-415MP) 1 Oct 12/15  1 
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4 CL-415MP (Multi-Purpose) Technical Product Support Publications (PSPs)  
4.1 Hard Copy & Digital 

 

PSP Number Description Revision Revision 
Date 

Active Temporary 
Revisions 

No. of 
Volumes 

420MP Crash–Fire‐Rescue Manual – Supplement to PSP 420 1 Nov 08/14  1 

492MP Maintenance Manual – Supplement to PSP 492 8 Feb 15/16  15 

493MP Wiring Manual (with Schematics) – Supplement to PSP 493 10 Feb 15/16  16 

494MP Illustrated Parts Catalogue – Supplement to PSP 494 7 Feb 15/16 TR-1 11 

497MP Structural Repair Manual – Supplement to PSP 497 6 Feb 15/16  4 

498MP Component Maintenance Manual – Supplement to PSP 498 4 Feb 15/16  3 
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5. CL.215 - OUT-OF-PRODUCTION LIST 
5.1 CL-215 

 

PSP Number Description Revision       Revision Date Temporary Revisions No. of 
Volumes 

200 Corrosion Control Manual 4 Apr 23/93   1 

 

5.2 CD ROMs: No longer available, replaced with Digital Access from the ATP Aviation HUB 
 

PSP Number Description Revision Revision Date 
Active Temporary 

Revisions 
No. of 

Volumes 

211 Illustrated Tool & Equipment Manual (All A/C) 18 Jul 10/15   1 
220 Rescue & Firefighting Information (All Piston A/C) 1 Feb 28/10   1 
295 Standard Maintenance Specification (All Piston A/C) 26 Jan 18/11 295/7  1 
296 Nondestructive Testing Manual (All Piston A/C) 2 Oct 31/08   1 

 

5.3 DVD Version 2.0: No longer available, replaced with Digital Access from the ATP Aviation HUB 
 

PSP Number Description Revision Revision Date 
Active Temporary 

Revisions 
No. of 

Volumes 

194 Illustrated Parts Catalogue (A/C 1001-1030) 33 July 10/15  3 
292 Maintenance Manual (A/C 1001-1125) 15 Jul 10/15   7 
293 Wiring Manual (with Schematics) (All Piston A/C) 19 Jul 10/15   3 
294 Illustrated Parts Catalogue (A/C 1031-1125 15 Jul 10/15 294/32‐9  4 
297 Structural Repair Manual (A/C 1001-1125) 17 Jul 10/15 297/55‐4, 297/55‐5  2 
298 Component Maintenance Manual (A/C 1001-1125) 12 Jul 10/15   3 



Manual Status List - CL-215/215T/415/415MP  
Publications Digital Access, Revision Service and Subscription prices can be obtained by contacting CSPS - Technical Publication Coordinator: 
Tel: 1.587.430.0572, extension 4117; Fax: 403.295.8888, email:  marina.viel@vikingair.com  CURRENT AS OF: Oct 02, 2019 

VIKING AIR LTD. – CUSTOMER SERVICE & PRODUCT SUPPORT (CSPS) – CL MANUAL STATUS LIST Page 6 

 

 

6 CL-215T - OUT-OF-PRODUCTION LIST 
6.1 CD ROMs: No longer available, replaced with Digital Access from the ATP Aviation HUB 

 

PSP Number Description Revision Revision 
Date 

Active Temporary 
Revisions 

No. of 
Volumes 

320 Crash–Fire‐Rescue Manual (All A/C) 2 Dec 10/07  1 

395 Standard Maintenance Specification (1st generation) 9 Sep 13/16  1 

395-1 Standard Maintenance Specification (2nd generation) NC Oct 29/10 
HT-1, APP III-1, B-1, C-1, A-
1, APP-II-1, APP-III-2, LLC-

1, A-2 
1 

396 Nondestructive Testing Manual (All A/C) 3 Jul 06/09  1 
      

 
6.2 DVD Version 3.0: No longer available, replaced with Digital Access from the ATP Aviation HUB 

 

PSP Number Description Revision Revision Date 
Active Temporary 

Revisions 
No. of 

Volumes 

392 Maintenance Manual (All A/C) 16 Nov 09/15   7 
393 Wiring Manual (with Schematics) (All A/C) 14 Nov 09/15    3 
394 Illustrated Parts Catalogue (All A/C) 13 Nov 09/15    5 
397 Structural Repair Manual (All A/C) 8 Nov 09/15    1 
398 Component Maintenance Manual (All A/C) 6 Nov 09/15    1 
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7 CL-415 - OUT-OF-PRODUCTION LIST 
7.1 CD ROMs: No longer available, replaced with Digital Access from the ATP Aviation HUB 
 

PSP Number Description Revision Revision 
Date 

Active Temporary 
Revisions 

No. of 
Volumes 

420 Crash–Fire‐Rescue Manual (A/C 2001-2990) 1 Jan 14/11  1 

495 Standard Maintenance Specification (A/C 2001-2990) 12 Aug 30/16 495/5-55 1 

496 Nondestructive Testing Manual (A/C 2001-2990) 5 Jan 31/09  1 

 
7.2 DVDs Version 4.0: No longer available, replaced with Digital Access from the ATP Aviation HUB 
 

PSP Number Description Revision Revision 
Date 

Active Temporary 
Revisions 

No. of 
Volumes 

492 Maintenance Manual (A/C 2001-2990) 25 Dec 18/16  11 

493 Wiring Manual (with Schematics) (A/C 2001-2990) 30 Dec 18/16  14 

494 Illustrated Parts Catalogue (A/C 2001-2990) 22 Dec 18/16  8 

497 Structural Repair Manual (A/C 2001-2990) 15 Dec 18/16  3 

498 Component Maintenance Manual (A/C 2001-2990) 19 Dec 18/16 498/39-9 2 
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8 CL-415MP - OUT-OF-PRODUCTION LIST 
 

8.1 CD ROM: No longer available, replaced with Digital Access from the ATP Aviation HUB 
 

PSP Number Description Revision Revision 
Date 

Active Temporary 
Revisions 

No. of 
Volumes 

420MP Crash–Fire‐Rescue Manual – Supplement to PSP 420 1 Nov 08/14  1 

 

1.1 DVD Version 4.0: No longer available, replaced with Digital Access from the ATP Aviation HUB 
 

PSP Number Description Revision Revision 
Date 

Active Temporary 
Revisions 

No. of 
Volumes 

492MP Maintenance Manual – Supplement to PSP 492 8 Feb 15/16   

493MP Wiring Manual (with Schematics) – Supplement to PSP 493 10 Feb 15/16   

494MP Illustrated Parts Catalogue – Supplement to PSP 494 7 Feb 15/16   

497MP Structural Repair Manual – Supplement to PSP 497 6 Feb 15/16   

498MP Component Maintenance Manual – Supplement to PSP 498 4 Feb 15/16   

 

 
 
 


